Hem¥y-de

City of Carson City
Agenda Report

Date Submitted: October 28, 2008 Agenda Date Requested: November 6, 2003
Time Requested: Consent Agenda

To: Mayor and Supervisors
From: Parks and Recreation Department

Subject Title: Action to approve and authorize Roger Moellendorf, Parks and Recreation Director, to sign a
Question-1 funding agreement amendment between the State of Nevada, Department of Conservation and
Natural Resources, Division of State Lands (Grantor) and Carson City (Grantee) to revise the agreement’s
scope of work by extending the Linear Park Bicycle/Hiking Trail project area to the Moffat Open Space
Property and changing the project budget work sheet.

Staff Summary: The Parks and Recreation Department is requesting the Board of Supervisors to approve
and authorize the Mayor to sign a Question-1 funding agreement amendment on the Linear Park Bicycle/
Hiking Trail Project. This agreement only changes the scope of work (Attachment C) which expands the
project area to include the lower portion of the Moffat Open Space Property and the project budget work
sheet (Attachment D). Once the amendment is signed by the Mayor, it will allow City and Division of State
Lands staffs to use currently allocated project grant funds to asphalt pave an existing decomposed granite
trail on the Moffat Open Space Property to Hells Bells Road, thereby connecting the Linear Park Trail to the
Mexican Ditch Trail.

Type of Action Requested: (check one)
(L) Resolution (_) Ordinance
(X)) Formal Action/Motion (_) Other (Specity)

Does This Action Require A Business Impact Statement: () Yes (X)No

Recommended Board Action: [ move to approve and authorize Roger Moellendorf, Parks and Recreation
Director, to sign a Question-1 funding agreement amendment between the State of Nevada, Department of
Conservation and Natural Resources, Division of State Lands (Grantor) and Carson City (Grantee) to revise
the agreement’s scope of work by extending the Linear Park Bicycle/Hiking Trail project area to the Moffat
Open Space Property and changing the project budget work sheet.

Explanation for Recommended Board Action: On October 18, 2007, the Carson City Board of
Supervisors approved and authorized the Mayor to sign a funding agreement between Carson City (Grantee)
and the State of Nevada, Department of Conservation and Natural Resources, Division of State Lands
(Grantor) for $65,000 in grant funds to be used toward the construction and paving of two trail segments
along the Linear Park Bicycle/Hiking Trail. These trail segments included asphalt paving of a small trail
section on City property adjacent to the Lompa Ranch and an existing decomposed granite trail on the south
and east sides of the Waste Water Treatment Plant. Due to Public Works Department staff doing the
project’s trail engineering design “in house,” this effort saved the project approximately $44,229 in
professional fees. As a result, the City is able to use these funds to pave an additional trail segment on the
Moffat Open Space Property connecting the Linear Park Trail to the Mexican Ditch Trail. In order to use the
previously awarded grant funds to construct this additional trail segment, the Nevada Division of State Lands
is requiring Carson City to amend the funding agreement’s project’s scope of work and project budget
worksheet. The original $65,000 Question-1 grant award will remain the same.




Applicable Statute, Code, Policy, Rule or Regulation: N/A
Fiscal Impact: N/A

Explanation of Impact: N/A

Funding Source: N/A

Alternatives:

1) Not approve the funding agreement amendment
2) Request City Staff to make changes to the funding agreement amendment

Supporting Material:
1) State of Nevada, Department of Conservation and Natural Resources, Division of State Lands, grant

funding agreement amendment, including Attachments C and D - (Exhibit A)
2) Project Area Map - (Exhibit B)

Prepared By: ] / % Date: /¢ /2€/ 08

Vem Krahn Park Planner
Reviewed By: Date: 2O /1Z¥ ] d(f/

RQ/ge oelle?rffs&jﬁa@ﬁrector
Date: /2 £8 {15

Larry Wemer, City Manager

w& Date: (O /2 /0¥
District Atto ey’m
MZ te: lo /ZQ/ o¥

Finance Depanmént '

Board Action Taken:

Motion: I: Aye/Nay

[\

(Vote Recorded By)




Exhip

A Funding Agreement Amendment Between the State of Nevada
Acting By and Through Its Division of State Lands and the
Conservation and Resource Protection Grant Program
(Grantor)

901 S. Stewart St., Suite 5003, Carson City, NV 89701
phone: (775) 684-2720
fax: (775) 684-2721

And

Carson City
(Grantee)

3303 Butti Way, Building #9, Carson City, NV 89701
phone: (775) 887-2113
fax: (775)887-2145

FOR THE PURPOSES OF extending and improving recreational trail facilities at Carson City's
Linear Park and along 5" Street near Fairview Drive;

WHEREAS, at the general election on November 5, 2002 Nevada’s voters approved a conservation
initiative generated by Assembly Bill 9, Statutes of Nevada, 17" Special Session of the 2001
Nevada State Legislature, Chapter 6, referred to as Question I, and authorized the issuance of
general obligation bonds in the face amount of $200,000,000 to carry out this program; and
WHEREAS, the Nevada legislature authorized the State Land Registrar to establish a conservation
and resource protection grant program and administer the issuance of general obligation bonds in
the face amount of $65,500,000; and

WHEREAS, $7,250,000 of the above $65,500,000 is allocated to state agencies, counties,
municipalities, and nonprofit organizations for the construction of Recreational Trails;

WHEREAS, the State Land Registrar has determined this project is both necessary and in the best
interests of the State of Nevada;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the aforesaid premises, the parties mutually agree as
follows:

FUNDING AGREEMENT AND MODIFICATION. The Nevada Division of State Lands (NDSL)
Question | Funding Agreement, Linear Park Bicycle-Hiking Trail - CA-RT-07040, is hereby
amended to include the following revisions to the project Scope of Work and Budget:

Page 1 of 5

It A




(Original language has been stricken, Amended language is underlined)

ATTACHMENT C
Scope of Work

Project Name: Linear Park Bicycle-Hiking Trail
Project Number: CA-RT-07040

Grantor: Nevada Division of State Lands
Grantee: Carson City

The purpose of the project is to extend and provide connegtivity for the City’s Linear
Park Bicycle Trail (that currently dead ends on the Lompa property) to a future NDOT
multi-use path being built in conjunction with the US Highway 395 Bypass. In addition,
this project will pave an existing decomposed granite path on 5™ Street and Fairview
Drive and pave an existing decomposed granite path around the Moffat Open Space
parking area connecting to Hells Bells Road and the Mexican Ditch Trail. The project
will construct approximately 3,000 lineal feet of 12-foot wide asphalt multi-use pathway
and a 6-foot wide equestrian shoulder.

Page 2 of 5




G Jo ¢ abed

RGeS e N

‘erqe 19bpng jo8foid reurbuo

193png 139fo1qg
a INIWHDVLLY

00'666'v5E$ - EEEEEEE———— 1507 109l014 BuiAepefielo L
00°000'69% < ) 8y LD rejot
00'566'68C$ yolew 1e101
001 £ 001) 1eyo) abejuadiayg
96788689°'18 abejuaased yosyen fejoy
cEPOLLOTL L G901£96°08 $1s0) Sukinenpd '1B10] JO Jusdiad
00'G66'GES | 1500 18ford Burkprend
00566 ¥5€$ 1509 J09foid reroL
00'666 S€$ 00'666'682$ |00°000'59% 20gng
00°009'L$ 000091 $ uonejnsuoy) ajeums3 1so) pue ubisag
00°00%'C$ 00'00v'C$ fno uossen ‘uonensunupy 1o9foid
00°00.'96$ 00'0UNQE$ g1l eseyd
00°050°'L6$ 00°05Q, Vi aseyd
00'€E9'LLS SO /LS Aouabunuo))]
00°'991 '88$ ‘21908 (00 $ uononysuod|
juawe|3 Bumed el
00°9€5$ 00'9¢S$ Aouabunuo))|
00°189'2$ 00'189'2$ uononnsuo)|
JuewWe|3 uoIsue)x3 el
00°'000°01L$ 00°000'0L$ Jawabeueyy uonoNIsSuU0)
00°62Z ¥¥$ 00622 v¥$ ubiseg
fe10ans 0 pUBIU} "Yotew| used "Udiew| 1senbey | uonsenp] weypyse 196foid
e2.nog Buipuny

jobpng 1oofo.id nsonNd

et “Banee gt bl Ehod baihogt L - Bls frhnd v iadete ot

A3) uosse)
SpUeT LIS JO UOISIAI(] BPBAIN

ueln
Jojuein)

0v0L0-LY¥-VD :1oqump 103fo1g
[res], Sump-9[04o1g Yred Jeaury :aurepN 193foig




G jo ¢ abed

ZL0p'95E¢  —iifmmmmmmm—" 109 108loid Buifyend jejo L

00°000 98 < isonboy LD 0304
L1 0Ly €628 yaep jejo]
001 (¢001) 1R104 sbeuadiag
8298c/08'1L8 sbeysasag yney) e10)
£1£88G11 L CLZEGLCL 08 CLPIOCELBL s1500 Buiipend @10 0 Wadlad
2L 0Lp 8GES |02 o Suipenn 0o
2L 0ly 8583 1500 1w3loid |e10 L
Z1 006'26€ES 00000 ¥$ L1'04F 682S 100°000 58S iewigne
00009°LS 00008 LS UOHEYRSUIcD) 31BN S 1§67 PUE UBISa
{00 00F 28 00 00F ¢S AJg Ugsied uohensiiipy 199101 d
|60°002 068 00 00/ 68 giii seiid
00050 168 00 050 168 viil 8s&lid
[ovagg 1S ag Ga/s F8'68%S K3USBUItSD
00821 €S 2¢ 1656188/ 96/ 68 (SUBIE BUIdHS " Spieiiog 8y
SIIBLULI3 |1 J3Lho puR uoiINAsu0D
| 918UISHY SARIPPY
A IA EPGI6CS 16610628 R3USBURGGS
[oc'8bs 8z1s LG'80L'8/S [8/ 620 0GS (sUBisBuidiig " spigjiog s )
SIUSLUB|I |1.J) JALIO PUE UORINASUDD
o BiliAed jii] pue UoIsusixg jielf
00000 €S ge 0c8'1S  [caeal i (518 Ui 3Edilio s Sjelisieiliy Buiiss |
00°0Sb 28 L8P LS |8l GGGS BUiSLE] Hlig 91D e jigisti
000¢1S 2¢ ¢L§ 8L 9rS RRLCERIITIER
|ewansg $18500 QUIALTRND-UON JRNID punuy ,cﬁm__,__ yseo yaey ﬁuscom L uohisaInd waginise ] aoo.ﬂo...m
901nog Bujpung

3o8png 108foid L uonsend

eI L BUMHSOASTE Mied TeauT




This Funding Agreement Modification constitutes the entire modification and is intended as a
complete and exclusive statement of the promises, representations, negotiations, discussions, and
other agreements that may have been made in connection with the modification hereof. This first
modification to the original Funding Agreement shall not be binding upon the parties unless signed
by the respective parties hereto.

No amendments or modifications to the Funding Agreement other than those expressed above are
intended.  All other provisions of the Funding Agreement shall remain binding as originally
executed. The total grant award in the amount of $65,000.00 remains unchanged.

[N WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Funding Agreement to be signed
and intend to be legally bound thereby.

{mini State Lands Regi
James R. Lawrence Date Grantor’s Title
Grantor Signature

Parl (R ion Di
Roger Moellendorf Date Grantee’s Title
Grantee Signature

Page 5 of 5




(R

- oy -
.—-—.—‘RDN

STan g

BUTTI

FAVT-
SIS

CORRECTI]

NEVADA STAT

- ———— e > e

A31104L
‘4G 3S008v]

10

g 7 g g ” .
& = g SPANTAN LN
(=3
& § 2 S
AM - JEWELL
POy AY ELGIVIE]
¢ FLEETWOQD )
[T »
o TERESVEE f
, 3
el i




